USD 150 million	 4.0150%	 2012	 Bullet	 (8.2) hedge accounting
USD 150 million	 4.1200%	 2012	 Bullet	 (9.3) hedge accounting
USD 100 million	 5.1150%	 2012	 Bullet	 (8.9) hedge accounting
USD 75 million	 5.1940%	 2014	 Bullet	 (8.1) hedge accounting
USD 50 million	 5.0475%	 2010	 Bullet	 (1.8) hedge accounting
USD 28 million (6 million*)	 3.6090%	 2011	 Amortising	 (0.6) not hedge accounting
USD 28 million (6 million*)	 3.6100%	 2011	 Amortising	 (0.6) not hedge accounting
Total				   (43.2)

* USD 6 million as of 31 December 2009

Fair value of interest rate swap agreements is estimated using quoted market prices. The fair value estimates
the gain or loss that would have been realised if the contracts had been closed out at the balance sheet date.
As of 31 December 2009, the fair value and maximum credit risk exposure of interest rate swap agreements
was USD 43.2 million negative.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the relevant forward curves and reflects
the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occured at the balance sheet date.
A forward curve shift of ±100bps is applied in the analysis.

2009 2008
Income

statement
effect

Income
statement

effect
Equity
effect

Equity
effect

Forward curve +100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps	 0.1 	 16.4 	 0.5 	 22.6
Total	 0.1 	 16.4 	 0.5 	 22.6

Forward curve -100bps
Re-valuation interest rate swaps	 (0.1)	 (17.1)	 (0.5)	 (23.4)
Total	 (0.1)	 (17.1)	 (0.5)	 (23.4)

Stock market risk
Prosafe holds around 10 per cent of the shares in Prosafe Production Public Limited. The shares are listed on
the Oslo Stock Exchange and denominated in NOK. The shareholding is recognised as a current asset in the
balance, and changes in fair value affect equity through the income statement.

Stock market risk - sensitivity
The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible change in the Prosafe Production Public Limited
stock price and reflects the main effects on profit or loss and equity assuming that the change had occured at
the balance sheet date. A price change of ±10 per cent is applied in the analysis.

43

2009 2008
Income

statement
effect

Income
statement

effect
Equity
effect

Equity
effect

Share price +10%
Re-valuation shares Prosafe Production
Public Limited	 0.0 	 5.5 	 0.0 	 4.0
Total	 0.0 	 5.5 	 0.0 	 4.0

Share price -10%
Re-valuation shares Prosafe Production
Public Limited	 (5.5)	 0.0 	 (4.0)	 0.0
Total	 (5.5)	 0.0 	 (4.0)	 0.0

Changes in equity related to financial instruments
As of 31 December 2009, the following changes in equity were related to financial instruments:

	 2009	 2008	 Change
Re-valuation interest rate swaps	 (42.1)	 (50.6)	 8.5
Ineffectiveness	 0.0 	 0.0 	 0.0
Total	 (42.1)	 (50.6)	 8.5

Credit risk
The Gulf of Mexico contracts contain a cancellation
clause allowing the ultimate customer, Pemex, to
cancel the agreement with 30 days notice without
compensation, if the Mexican authorities annul
financing of the project. These clauses reflect the
crisis that Mexico saw during the 1980s. Prosafe
takes the view that a cancellation on this basis is
only likely if the Mexican economy suffers another
deep and lengthy crisis. Prosafe does not regard
this as a realistic scenario, given the high present
and planned levels of activity in the Gulf of Mexico,
and the importance of oil production to Mexico’s